
 
 

 
 

 

1 April 2015 

 

 

To: Councillors G Coleman, Evans and O'Hara  

 

The above members are requested to attend the:  

 

LICENSING PANEL 

 

Wednesday, 15 April 2015 at 10.00 am 

in Committee Room B, Town Hall, Blackpool 

 

A G E N D A 

 

 

1  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN   

 

 To appoint a Chairman for the meeting. 

 
2  DECLARATION OF INTEREST - LICENSING   

 

 Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in 

doing so state:- 

 

(1) the type of interest concerned 

 

(2) the nature of the interest concerned; and 

 

(3) whether they have or have not sat on a Planning Committee which has previously 

considered a planning application in respect of a licensed premises which is also subject 

to consideration for a premises licence as part of the agenda for this meeting. 

 

If any Member requires advice on declarations of interests, they are advised to contact 

the Head Democratic Governance in advance of the meeting. 

 

(Members are asked to also pay particular attention to the guidance sheet on interests 

supplied with the agenda). 

 
3  PROCEDURE FOR THE MEETING   

 

 The Chairman of the Panel will summarise the procedure and announce the equal 

maximum amount of time for each party to speak for the hearing. 

 

Public Document Pack



A. Items 1 and 4 (b) will be undertaken in private session by the Panel and not in 

the Meeting Room.  

B. Items 2, 3, 4(a) and 4(c) will be recommended to the Panel to be held in public. 

C.         The Panel may decide to exclude the public from all or part of a hearing where it 

considers that the public interest in so doing outweighs the public interest in the 

hearing, or that part of the hearing, taking place in public. (This includes a party and 

any person assisting or representing a party) 

 
4  APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE- LOASU FOOD AND WINE  (Pages 1 - 36) 

 

 a. APPLICATION AND REPRESENTATIONS SUBMITTED. To consider the attached report 

 

b. DETERMINATION OF THE APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE- Loasu Food and 

Wine 

 

c. ANNOUNCEMENT OF THE DECISION FOR THE APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES 

LICENCE- Loasu Food and Wine 

 

 
 

Venue information: 

 

First floor meeting room (lift available), accessible toilets (ground floor), no-smoking building. 
 

Other information: 

 

For queries regarding this agenda please contact Lennox Beattie, Executive and Regulatory 

Manager, Tel: 01253 477157, e-mail lennox.beattie@blackpool.gov.uk 

 

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the 

Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk. 

 



 

Report to: Licensing Panel 
 

Relevant Officer: Sharon Davies, Head of Licensing Services 

Date of Meeting : 

 

15
th

 March 2015 

 

APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE – LOASU FOOD AND WINE 
 

1.0 

 

Purpose of the report: 

 

1.1 

 

 

 

1.2 

 

 

1.3 

 

 

On 24
TH

 February 2015, the Licensing Service received an application from Mr 

Karunakaran Vipudshan to issue a Premises Licence at Loasu Food and Wine, 168-170 

Ashfield Road Blackpool. 

 

The application requests permission to sell alcohol for consumption off the premises 

08.00 – 23.00 hours daily. A copy of the application is attached.  

 

Representations have been received from members of the public. Copies of the 

representations are attached. 

 

2.0 

 

2.1 

Recommendation(s): 

 

The Panel is requested to consider the application and determine whether the 

granting of this licence would adversely impact on the licensing objectives. 

  

3.0 

 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 

 

Representations have been received therefore there must be a hearing to determine 

the application. 

 

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 

approved by the Council? 

 

No 

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 

budget? 

 

Yes 

3.3 

 

Other alternative options to b
[...]
 on the premises at all times. Signage of the 
‘challenge 25’ policy shall be prominently displayed on the premises. 
Acceptable identification accepted by the premises licence holder, DPS, or other staff members shall be a passport, photo 
driving licence or PASS accredited identity card 
Signage shall be displayed in a prominent position on the premises requesting that customers leave quietly 
Signage shall be prominently displayed warning customers of the legal penalties for purchasing alcohol for any person 
under the age of 18 years 
 
 

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

As above in a)

c) Public safety

As above in a)

d) The prevention of public nuisance

As above in a)

e) The protection of children from harm

As above in a)

Section 19 of 19

PAYMENT DETAILS

This fee must be paid to the authority. If you complete the application online, you must pay it by debit or credit card.

Premises Licence Fees are determined by the non domestic rateable value of the premises. 
To find out a premises non domestic rateable value go to the Valuation Office Agency site at http://www.voa.gov.uk/
business_rates/index.htm 
  
Band A - No RV to £4300                         £100.00 
Band B - £4301 to £33000                       £190.00 
Band C - £33001 to £87000                       £315.00 
Band D - £87001 to £125000                     £450.00* 
Band E - £125001 and over                     £635.00* 
  
*If the premises rateable value is in Bands D or E and the premises is primarily used for the consumption of alcohol on the 
premises then your are required to pay a higher fee   
  
Band D - £87001 to £12500                     £900.00 

Page 15



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...
Band E - £125001 and over                     £1,905.00 
  
There is an exemption from the payment of fees in relation to the provision of regulated entertainment at church halls, 
chapel halls or premises of a similar nature, village halls
[...]
s page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Application for a Premises Licence- Loasu Food and Wine
	Appendix 4a Loasu Food and Wine new PL app 240215
	Loasu Food and Wine New PL 240215
	Loasu Food and Wine New PL Consent of DPS 240215
	Loasu Food and Wine New PL Plan 240215

	Appendix 4b Loasu Food and Wine - redacted public objection 001 (Evans) 100315
	Appendix 4b Loasu Food and Wine - redacted public objection 002 (Griffiths) 18.03.15
	Appendix 4b Loasu Food and Wine - redacted public objection 003 (Sprigg) 18.03.15
	Appendix 4b Loasu Food and Wine -redacted  public objection 004 (Mullineaux) 23.03.15
	Appendix 4b Loasu Food and Wine - redacted public objection 005 (Mulroney) 23.03.15
	Loasu Food and Wine -redacted public objection 006 (PA and GR Dyson) 23.03.15
	Appendix 4b Loasu Food and Wine - redacted public objection 007 Hill




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF LICENSING PANEL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 15 APRIL 2015 

 
 

 

Present:  

 

Councillor   (in the Chair) 

 

Councillors 

 

G Coleman Evans O'Hara   

 

In Attendance:  

 

Lennox Beattie, Executive and Regulatory Support Manager 

Sharon Davies, Head of Licensing Service 

 

Apologies: 

 

Councillors   

 

1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 

 

Resolved:  

 

That Councillor Evans be appointed Chairman of the Panel for this meeting.  

 

2 DECLARATION OF INTEREST - LICENSING 

 

Councillor Evans declared that he knew Mr Bullock, who was representing the public 

objectors, in a personal capacity.  

 

3 PROCEDURE FOR THE MEETING 

 

The Chairman explained the procedure for the meeting including a guideline time limit of 

thirty minutes for all parties.  

 

4 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE- LOASU FOOD AND WINE 

 

The Licensing Panel considered an application for a new Premises Licence in respect of 

Loasu Food and Wine, 168-170 Ashfield Road. The application being for the sale of alcohol 

for consumption off the premises between the hours of 8am and 11pm. 

 

The applicant, Mr Vipudhsan, accompanied by his agent, Mr Jordan, was in attendance 

and outlined his application. Mr Jordan highlighted the nature of the application as a 

convenience store selling a range of goods including alcohol and that a number of 

proposed conditions had been agreed with Lancashire Constabulary to ensure that the 

application did not impact on the Licensing Objective of Prevention of Crime and 

Disorder. The Panel expressed concern about Mr Vipudhsan lack of experience running 

licensed premises.  

 

The Panel heard from a number of public objectors including Mr Bullock on behalf of Mrs 

Mullineaux, Mr Sprigg, Mrs Dyson and Mrs Evans. The objectors highlighted their areas 



MINUTES OF LICENSING PANEL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 15 APRIL 2015 

 
 

for concern including anti-social behaviour within the area. While acknowledging that the 

Police had not objected, they highlighted their view that they were problems existing in 

the area and these were only limited by the good management of the existing off licence 

in the area. 

 

In response to issues raised by the objectors, the Panel was reminded by Mrs Davies, 

Principal Solicitor- Licensing that covenants on the use of premises were not a relevant 

consideration for the Licensing Panel.  

 

The Panel considered carefully the application, the representations, the Council’s 

Statement of Licensing Policy and the Secretary of State’s guidance. 

 

The Panel concluded that there were serious problems in the area and that the granting 

of an additional licence particularly to a relatively inexperienced operator would 

undermine the licensing objectives. The Panel did not consider that its concerns  

 

Resolved: 

That the application for a Premises Licence in respect of Loasu Food and Wine be refused.  

 

 

 

  

  
  

  
Chairman 

  
(The meeting ended11.25 am) 

  

Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 

Lennox Beattie Executive and Regulatory Manager 

Tel: 01253 477157 

E-mail: lennox.beattie@blackpool.gov.uk 


